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Background characteristics of respondents 
 
Percent distribution of background characteristics of women age 15 to 49 

Background  
characteristics Urban Rural Total Percentage 

of sample 
Weighted 
number 

Unweighted 
number 

Age group       
 15–19 23.3 76.7 100.0 23.8 690 703 
 20–24 21.8 78.2 100.0 19.1 553 571 
 25–29 26.9 73.1 100.0 17.4 504 504 

    30–34 21.6 78.4 100.0 14.6 424 428 
    35–39 22.7 77.3 100.0 10.7 311 312 
    40–44 26.4 73.6 100.0 7.2 210 223 
    45–49 23.5 76.5 100.0 7.2 208 192 
Marital status             

 Married 20.1 79.9 100.0 76.8 2,228 2,234 
   Living together 35.2 64.8 100.0 2.3 66 69 
   Divorced (23.8) (76.2) (100.0) 1.8 51 49 
   Widowed 28.2 71.8 100.0 1.5 45 47 
 Never married 37.1 62.9 100.0 17.4 505 528 

Parity             
 None 31.0 69.0 100.0 26.0 753 796 
 1-2 20.0 80.0 100.0 28.9 838 825 
 3-4 21.1 78.9 100.0 23.4 680 669 

    5 or more 22.2 77.8 100.0 21.3 619 634 
Education             
    Never attended 15.0 85.0 100.0 38.9 1,128 1,091 
    Primary 16.4 83.6 100.0 24.8 720 719 

 Secondary 32.4 67.6 100.0 29.0 841 909 
 Higher 58.8 41.2 100.0 7.3 210 214 

Wealth quintile             
 Lowest  2.6 97.4 100.0 20.4 593 613 
 Lower  9.2 90.8 100.0 20.2 587 547 

    Middle  9.6 90.4 100.0 18.7 544 521 
 Higher  27.4 72.6 100.0 19.5 566 582 
 Highest 66.4 33.6 100.0 21.1 612 671 

Total 23.6 76.4 100.0 100.0 2,901 2,934 
 

( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 



Snapshot of Indicators | PMA2015/Kaduna(Nigeria)-R2 

 
© 2016 Performance Monitoring and Accountability 2020 (PMA2020) 

Current use of contraception by background characteristics 
 
Percentage of women ages 15 to 49 currently using a contraceptive method, by type and background characteristics 

 

1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male and female 
condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
  
2Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
 

  Any Method Modern method1 Traditional method 

Background characteristic All women Married  
women2 All women Married 

women2 All women Married 
women2 

Number 2,901 2,294 2,901 2,294 2,901 2,294 
Total 14.5 16.6 13.2 15.0 1.3 1.6 
Age group 

         15–19 3.2 4.6 3.1 4.4 0.1 0.2 
    20–24 9.8 8.5 8.9 7.8 0.9 0.7 
    25–29 13.0 13.0 11.8 11.8 1.3 1.2 
    30–34 20.9 21.4 18.9 19.3 2.0 2.1 
    35–39 29.1 29.9 27.2 27.9 1.9 2.0 
    40–44 30.9 32.6 26.4 27.6 4.5 5.0 
    45–49 17.4 18.8 16.0 17.1 1.4 1.7 
Marital status 

          Married2 16.6 na 15.0 na 1.6 na 
    Unmarried, sexually active 29.1 na 29.1 na 0.0 na 
Parity 

          0–1 5.6 5.8 5.3 5.4 0.4 0.4 
    2–3 16.1 16.5 14.8 15.2 1.3 1.3 
    4 or more 23.9 24.1 21.4 21.4 2.5 2.7 
Residence       
    Urban 17.2 21.7 14.4 18.2 2.7 3.5 
    Rural 13.7 15.2 12.8 14.2 0.9 1.1 
Education       
    Never attended 7.7 7.8 6.7 6.8 1.0 1.0 
    Primary 16.2 18.4 14.9 17.0 1.3 1.4 
    Secondary 19.1 27.5 17.8 25.3 1.3 2.2 
    Higher 27.1 39.6 23.4 34.9 3.7 4.7 
Wealth quintile       
    Lowest  6.1 6.4 5.1 5.4 1.0 1.0 
    Lower  7.5 7.8 7.0 7.3 0.5 0.5 
    Middle  14.5 17.6 13.8 16.8 0.7 0.8 
    Higher  16.2 18.7 14.8 17.1 1.5 1.7 
    Highest  27.9 38.9 24.9 34.4 3.0 4.4 
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Contraceptive method mix by background characteristics 
 
Percent distribution of current contraceptive users ages 15 to 49, by method type, marital status and background 
characteristics  
 

 
1Married includes married women and those who are living with a man 
 
na = not applicable  

 
All users 

N = 421 
Background 
characteristics  

Sterili-
zation Implants IUD 

Inject- 
ables Pill 

Emergency 
contraception Condom 

Other 
modern 

Other 
traditional Total 

Total 3.1 23.6 1.7 40.8 10.5 1.5 9.3 1.5 8.0 100.0 
Age group                        15–19 2.0 1.6 0.0 65.4 6.7 10.9 10.4 3.0 0.0 100.0 
  20–24 1.0 6.4 4.3 29.7 10.3 3.7 33.9 2.9 7.8 100.0 
  25–29 0.0 19.6 0.0 41.7 12.4 2.9 13.7 4.0 5.7 100.0 

    30–34 1.4 11.0 0.5 59.3 12.8 0.0 4.9 1.1 8.9 100.0 
  35–39 7.7 30.9 2.1 33.8 14.4 0.0 4.6 0.0 6.6 100.0 
  40–44 3.2 47.2 3.3 25.9 5.9 0.0 0.0 1.0 13.5 100.0 

    45–49 5.2 40.1 1.1 39.8 2.2 0.0 3.4 0.0 8.2 100.0 
Marital status                      Married1 3.3 25.1 1.6 43.0 11.3 0.6 5.2 1.7 8.1 100.0 
    Unmarried,  
    sexually active                     

2.4 17.7 0.0 39.1 5.2 6.7 28.9 0.0 0.0 100.0 

Parity                       0–1 13.0 1.1 3.6 24.9 7.9 3.7 39.4 1.0 5.4 100.0 
   2–3 0.6 18.4 2.3 47.0 12.3 1.8 8.3 2.2 7.0 100.0 
   4 or more 1.8 33.2 0.8 42.0 10.2 0.0 1.4 1.3 9.3 100.0 

Residence                       Urban 4.8 17.3 2.9 29.1 16.9 2.0 10.8 2.5 13.7 100.0 
   Rural 2.5 26.0 1.2 45.3 8.0 1.3 8.8 1.2 5.8 100.0 

Education                         Never attended 1.5 26.3 0.0 40.7 16.0 0.0 2.9 3.3 9.3 100.0 
   Primary 6.8 21.3 2.0 47.7 10.3 0.4 2.8 0.8 7.8 100.0 

     Secondary 0.8 18.5 1.2 46.2 7.8 3.6 14.9 1.7 5.4 100.0 
   Higher 4.6 38.4 5.3 11.7 9.8 0.0 16.6 0.0 13.6 100.0 

Wealth quintile                    
   Lowest  0.0 21.4 0.0 31.8 26.1 3.3 1.7 4.4 11.3 100.0 
   Lower  0.0 26.7 0.0 56.3 4.3 2.7 1.7 2.1 6.1 100.0 
   Middle  0.7 15.8 3.6 64.6 6.0 0.6 4.1 0.0 4.5 100.0 
   Higher  0.9 14.6 1.1 46.9 12.3 1.6 13.5 2.6 6.6 100.0 
   Highest 6.9 31.7 2.0 24.4 9.8 1.1 13.0 1.0 10.1 100.0 
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( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 

 
Married users 

N = 380 
Background 
characteristics  

Sterili- 
zation Implants IUD 

Inject-
ables Pill 

Emergency 
contraception Condom 

Other 
modern 

Other 
traditional Total 

Total 3.3 25.1 1.6 43.0 11.3 0.6 5.2 1.7 8.1 100.0 
Age group                    
    15–19 (0.0) (2.2) (0.0) (81.3) (6.4) (0.0) (5.9) (4.1) (0.0) 100.0 
    20–24 1.5 9.4 3.7 42.5 15.2 1.4 15.6 4.3 6.4 100.0 
  25–29 0.0 21.2 0.0 45.2 13.5 3.1 7.8 4.3 4.8 100.0 
  30–34 1.5 11.4 0.5 59.5 13.2 0.0 3.6 1.2 9.2 100.0 
  35–39 8.0 32.1 2.2 31.3 14.9 0.0 4.7 0.0 6.8 100.0 
  40–44 3.3 46.7 3.5 26.4 4.7 0.0 0.0 1.1 14.3 100.0 
  45–49 5.8 37.6 1.2 40.1 2.5 0.0 3.7 0.0 9.1 100.0 

Marital status                   
    Married1 na na na na na na na na na 100.0 

   Unmarried,  
   sexually active na na na na na na na na na 100.0 

Parity                   
      0–1 22.3 2.0 3.8 36.2 13.1 0.0 16.3 1.9 4.4 100.0 

   2–3 0.7 18.0 2.4 47.5 12.6 1.9 8.4 2.3 6.5 100.0 
   4 or more 1.8 33.1 0.9 41.5 10.2 0.0 1.5 1.3 9.7 100.0 

Residence                   
    Urban 5.1 18.0 3.3 30.9 18.1 2.3 5.7 2.9 13.7 100.0 

   Rural 2.7 27.7 1.0 47.5 8.8 0.0 5.0 1.3 6.1 100.0 
Education                   

    Never attended 1.6 26.1 0.0 40.9 15.4 0.0 3.0 3.5 9.6 100.0 
   Primary 7.1 20.4 2.1 47.9 10.8 0.5 3.0 0.8 7.4 100.0 

     Secondary 0.6 22.1 0.7 51.3 9.0 1.4 6.6 2.0 6.4 100.0 
   Higher 5.3 42.1 6.0 13.4 11.3 0.0 10.1 0.0 11.8 100.0 

Wealth quintile                    
    Lowest  0.0 22.1 0.0 32.9 27.0 0.0 1.7 4.5 11.7 100.0 
    Lower  0.0 27.5 0.0 56.6 4.8 0.0 1.9 2.3 6.8 100.0 
    Middle  0.7 16.3 3.7 64.2 6.2 0.7 3.5 0.0 4.7 100.0 

      Higher  1.0 15.1 0.0 53.0 13.1 0.0 9.0 2.9 5.9 100.0 
      Highest 7.6 34.8 2.3 25.8 10.9 1.3 5.7 1.1 10.6 100.0 
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Unmet need for family planning 
 
Percentage of women age 15 to 49 with unmet need for family planning, by marital status and background 
characteristics 

 

1Married includes married women and those who are living with a man 

na = not applicable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background characteristics All women Married women1 

Number 2,901 2,294 
 For spacing For limiting Total For spacing For limiting Total 

Total 19.5 5.5 24.9 23.4 6.8 30.2 
Age group             

15–19 16.4 0.8 17.2 27.5 1.6 29.0 
20–24 25.8 2.4 28.3 32.0 3.1 35.2 
25–29 30.0 2.6 32.6 32.1 2.9 35.0 
30–34 21.6 10.1 31.7 22.3 10.6 32.9 
35–39 14.8 12.8 27.5 15.7 12.9 28.6 
40–44 6.2 10.2 16.4 6.9 11.1 18.0 
45–49 3.1 10.7 13.8 3.7 12.8 16.5 

Marital status             
Married1 23.4 6.8 30.2 na na na 
Unmarried, sexually active 34.3 2.3 36.7 na na na 

Parity             
 0–1 12.5 1.0 13.5 19.5 1.7 21.2 
 2–3 26.8 4.5 31.3 27.5 4.5 32.0 
 4 or more 21.7 11.8 33.5 22.6 12.2 34.8 

Residence             
 Urban 18.3 3.7 22.0 25.8 5.0 30.8 
 Rural 19.8 6.0 25.8 22.8 7.2 30.0 

Education             
 Never attended 25.6 7.5 33.0 26.7 7.8 34.5 
 Primary 19.8 5.0 24.8 22.5 5.8 28.3 
 Secondary 13.6 3.8 17.5 19.9 6.5 26.5 
 Higher 8.9 2.8 11.7 12.7 3.5 16.3 

Wealth quintile             
 Lowest  23.5 7.2 30.8 25.3 7.9 33.2 
 Lower  24.5 4.4 28.8 27.8 5.1 32.9 
 Middle  19.0 6.1 25.1 21.1 7.6 28.7 
 Higher  21.0 5.9 27.0 26.2 7.9 34.1 
 Highest  9.6 3.8 13.4 14.3 5.3 19.5 
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Need and demand for family planning 
 
Percentage of women age 15 to 49 with met need, unmet need, and total demand for family planning, and percentage of 
demand for family planning satisfied with modern methods, by marital status and background characteristics 

 
1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male and female condoms, 
standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
 
2Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
  

Background 
characteristics 
Number 

All women Married women2 
2,901 2,294 

 Met Need    Met Need    

 

Any 
Method 

Modern 
method1 

Unmet 
need 

Total 
demand 

Demand 
satisfied by 

modern 
method 

Any 
method 

Modern 
method1 

Unmet 
need 

Total 
demand 

Demand 
satisfied by 

modern 
method 

Total 14.5 13.2 24.9 39.4 33.5 16.6 15.0 30.2 46.7 32.1 
Age group           

15–19 3.2 3.1 17.2 20.4 15.1 4.6 4.4 29.0 33.6 13.2 
20–24 9.8 8.9 28.3 38.0 23.3 8.5 7.8 35.2 43.7 17.9 
25–29 13.0 11.8 32.6 45.7 25.7 13.0 11.8 35.0 48.0 24.6 
30–34 20.9 18.9 31.7 52.5 36.0 21.4 19.3 32.9 54.2 35.6 
35–39 29.1 27.2 27.5 56.7 48.0 29.9 27.9 28.6 58.6 47.6 
40–44 30.9 26.4 16.4 46.9 56.3 32.6 27.6 18.0 50.2 55.0 
45–49 17.4 16.0 13.8 31.2 51.2 18.8 17.1 16.5 35.3 48.4 

Marital status           
Married2 16.6 15.0 30.2 46.7 32.1 na na na na na 
 Unmarried, sexually 

active 
29.1 29.1 36.7 65.7 44.2 na na na na na 

Parity           
0–1 5.6 5.3 13.5 19.2 27.6 5.8 5.4 21.2 27.0 20.0 
2–3 16.1 14.8 31.3 47.4 31.2 16.5 15.2 32.0 48.5 31.4 
4 or more 23.9 21.4 33.5 57.3 37.3 24.1 21.4 34.8 58.7 36.5 

Residence           
Urban 17.2 14.4 22.0 38.9 37.0 21.7 18.2 30.8 52.2 34.8 
Rural 13.7 12.8 25.8 39.5 32.4 15.2 14.2 30.0 45.2 31.3 

Education           
Never attended 7.7 6.7 33.0 40.7 16.5 7.8 6.8 34.5 42.3 16.1 
Primary 16.2 14.9 24.8 40.9 36.5 18.4 17.0 28.3 46.6 36.5 
Secondary 19.1 17.8 17.5 36.5 48.8 27.5 25.3 26.5 53.8 47.0 
Higher 27.1 23.4 11.7 38.9 60.3 39.6 34.9 16.3 55.8 62.5 

Wealth quintile           
Lowest  6.1 5.1 30.8 36.8 13.9 6.4 5.4 33.2 39.6 13.6 
Lower  7.5 7.0 28.8 36.3 19.3 7.8 7.3 32.9 40.6 17.8 
Middle  14.5 13.8 25.1 39.6 34.9 17.6 16.8 28.7 46.4 36.2 
Higher  16.2 14.8 27.0 43.2 34.1 18.7 17.1 34.1 52.9 32.3 
Highest  27.9 24.9 13.4 41.1 60.6 38.9 34.4 19.5 58.1 59.3 
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Pregnancy intentions 
 
Unintended births among women age 15 to 49 with one or more births in the previous 5 years or who are currently 
pregnant: Percent distribution reporting last or current pregnancy was wanted then, wanted later or not wanted at 
all, by marital status and background characteristics 

 
1Married includes married women and those who are living with a man 

na = not applicable 

( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 

Background 
characteristics All women with 1 or more births Married women with 1 or more births 

Number 1,654 1,585 

 
Wanted 

then 
Wanted 

later 
Wanted 
no more Total Wanted 

then 
Wanted 

later 
Wanted 
no more Total 

Total 62.0 29.6 8.4 100.0 62.5 29.7 7.8 100.0 
Age group                 

15–19 63.2 32.7 4.1 100.0 65.4 31.8 2.8 100.0 
20–24 57.6 38.0 4.4 100.0 57.6 38.0 4.4 100.0 
25–29 67.6 29.2 3.2 100.0 67.8 29.9 2.4 100.0 
30–34 64.9 25.1 10.0 100.0 64.9 25.3 9.8 100.0 
35–39 61.6 23.5 14.9 100.0 61.7 23.5 14.8 100.0 
40–44 53.0 19.4 27.6 100.0 54.4 19.5 26.1 100.0 
45–49 39.2 17.2 43.6 100.0 40.2 17.6 42.2 100.0 

Marital status                 
    Married1 62.5 29.7 7.8 100.0 na na na na 
    Unmarried, sexually active (65.8) (27.4) (6.8) (100.0) na na na na 
Parity                 

0–1 67.8 25.6 6.6 100.0 70.2 24.9 4.9 100.0 
2–3 64.9 32.3 2.8 100.0 64.7 32.7 2.6 100.0 
4 or more 55.3 29.4 15.3 100.0 55.6 29.6 14.9 100.0 

Residence                 
Urban 59.9 33.3 6.8 100.0 60.5 33.7 5.8 100.0 
Rural 62.6 28.5 8.8 100.0 63.1 28.5 8.4 100.0 

Education                 
Never attended 55.3 38.2 6.5 100.0 55.1 38.5 6.4 100.0 
Primary 65.5 27.2 7.3 100.0 67.3 25.9 6.7 100.0 
Secondary 66.3 21.4 12.3 100.0 67.1 21.6 11.3 100.0 

   Higher 80.5 9.5 10.0 100.0 81.2 10.1 8.7 100.0 
Wealth quintile                 

Lowest  60.4 31.3 8.4 100.0 60.2 31.7 8.1 100.0 
Lower  53.3 41.8 4.9 100.0 54.4 41.7 3.9 100.0 
Middle  65.7 23.4 10.9 100.0 66.5 22.4 11.1 100.0 
Higher  56.6 32.7 10.7 100.0 57.0 32.9 10.1 100.0 
Highest  78.3 15.2 6.5 100.0 79.1 15.6 5.2 100.0 
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Contraceptive choice 
 
Percent distribution of women age 15 to 49 who are currently using modern contraception1 reporting on who decided on 
the contraceptive method, by background characteristics 
 

Background characteristics Self Jointly with partner 
or provider 

Provider alone/ 
partner alone/other Total 

Number 111 228 81 420 
Total 26.3 54.3 19.3 100.0 
Age group         

15–19 (49.7) (37.5) (12.9) (100.0) 
20–24 19.0 49.7 31.3 100.0 
25–29 25.9 51.3 22.8 100.0 
30–34 15.6 55.0 29.3 100.0 
35–39 31.5 62.1 6.3 100.0 
40–44 32.5 55.4 12.1 100.0 
45–49 26.7 53.1 20.2 100.0 

Marital status         
Married2 25.5 57.0 17.5 100.0 
Unmarried, sexually active (43.3) (46.7) (10.0) (100.0) 

Parity         
0–1 19.5 50.9 29.6 100.0 
2–3 22.6 58.4 19.1 100.0 
4 or more 30.0 53.3 16.8 100.0 

Residence         
    Urban 24.7 50.9 24.3 100.0 
    Rural 27.0 55.6 17.4 100.0 
Education         
    Never attended 45.8 38.2 16.0 100.0 

Primary 20.9 65.3 13.8 100.0 
Secondary 16.0 58.1 25.9 100.0 
Higher 36.9 45.6 17.5 100.0 

Wealth quintile         
Lowest 55.8 38.1 6.1 100.0 
Lower 34.4 53.0 12.6 100.0 
Middle 18.1 52.7 29.2 100.0 
Higher 23.9 60.5 15.6 100.0 
Highest 23.3 55.4 21.3 100.0 

       

1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male and female 
condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
  
2Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
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Payment for family planning 
 
Percentage of women age 15 to 49 currently using a modern contraceptive method1 who paid fees for services, 
by marital status and background characteristics 
 

Background characteristics 
All modern contraceptive 

users1 
Married2 modern 

contraceptive users1 
Number 420 380 
Total  65.3 67.9 
Age group     

15–19 (78.4) (83.0) 
20–24 44.5 62.0 
25–29 62.6 61.5 
30–34 67.3 66.3 
35–39 77.4 77.0 
40–44 63.1 64.1 
45–49 62.4 66.2 

Marital status     
Married2 67.9 na 
Unmarried, sexually active (60.6) na 

Parity     
0–1 51.2 62.9 
2–3 71.0 71.6 
4 or more 66.3 66.5 

Residence     
Urban 64.4 65.5 
Rural 65.6 68.8 

Education     
Never attended 69.5 69.6 

   Primary 74.9 76.0 
Secondary 58.1 62.1 
Higher 59.3 62.8 

Wealth quintile     
Lowest  56.3 56.3 
Lower  70.3 69.2 
Middle  66.6 65.4 
Higher  67.9 75.0 
Highest  63.8 67.8 

 

1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male and 
female condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
  
2Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
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Method Information Index Components 
 
Percentage of current modern1 contraceptive users who reported whether provider informed them about other methods, 
side effects and, if informed of side effects, what to do, by marital status and background characteristics2 

 

1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male and female 
condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
  
2"Informed about other methods" asked of all current contraceptive users, "informed about side effects" asked of current modern 
contraceptive users, and "told what to do if experienced side effects" asked of current modern contraceptive users who indicated they were 
told about side effects.  
 
3Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 

Background characteristics 
Informed about  
other methods 

Informed about 
 side effects 

Told what to do if  
experienced side effects 

 All users Married users3 All users Married users3 All users Married users3 
Number 420 380 395 356 197 184 
Total 57.2 58.8 49.9 51.7 78.7 79.6 
Age group             

15–19 (34.9) (39.8) (63.2) (82.6) (45.0) (45.0) 
20–24 57.9 60.9 34.7 43.8 (86.5) (94.0) 
25–29 55.9 58.3 57.4 57.9 91.3 90.6 
30–34 52.5 52.5 50.0 51.8 79.3 79.3 
35–39 56.0 57.6 55.2 55.1 68.0 70.9 
40–44 66.2 67.4 44.8 43.1 90.5 89.5 
45–49 69.3 70.1 46.6 (40.9) (80.4) (81.9) 

Marital status             
Married3 58.8 na 51.7 na 79.6 na 

    Unmarried, sexually active (36.0) na (49.4) na (66.1) na 
Parity             

0–1 46.3 53.1 26.3 38.3 89.7 87.5 
2–3 56.2 56.2 68.5 67.9 69.6 69.3 
4 or more 61.2 61.3 45.5 44.3 86.1 87.7 

Residence             
Urban 72.1 78.1 70.5 75.0 87.9 87.5 
Rural 51.4 51.7 42.8 44.0 73.5 75.1 

Education             
Never attended 70.5 70.7 47.8 47.1 69.0 67.4 

   Primary 52.1 52.3 56.2 54.0 73.1 74.7 
Secondary 54.4 55.7 50.3 56.3 86.8 88.5 
Higher 55.0 61.9 38.0 40.9 (85.0) (84.2) 

Wealth quintile             
Lowest  56.3 56.3 46.4 46.4 68.3 68.3 
Lower  62.3 61.0 56.6 58.5 76.5 78.5 
Middle  48.3 48.5 44.8 42.9 84.1 87.4 
Higher  50.0 53.5 57.6 60.9 75.7 76.5 
Highest  64.0 66.9 47.0 50.7 81.2 80.8 
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Perceived quality of care for family planning 
 
Percentage of current modern1 contraceptive users who would return, would refer a friend/relative, or would return and 
refer friend/relative to provider, by background characteristics 
 

Background characteristics 
Percent who would return 

to provider 
Percent who would  
refer relative/friend 

Percent who would return  
and refer friend/relative 

Number 395 395 395 
Total 91.9 91.3 88.2 
Age group       
  15–19 (97.8) (100.0) (97.8) 
  20–24 82.8 81.2 78.2 
  25–29 94.0 92.8 86.8 
  30–34 93.1 88.8 88.8 
  35–39 97.1 95.2 94.4 
  40–44 89.6 89.9 86.9 
  45–49 86.1 96.5 85.2 

Marital status       
  Married2 92.3 92.1 88.7 
  Unmarried, sexually active (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) 

Parity       
   0–1 87.1 87.5 82.7 
   2–3 94.1 92.6 90.4 
   4 or more 91.9 91.6 88.4 

Residence       
   Urban 96.0 94.0 93.6 
   Rural 90.4 90.4 86.3 

Education       
   Never attended 92.7 95.4 91.0 

     Primary 91.1 85.9 82.8 
     Secondary 92.9 92.4 91.3 
     Higher 89.1 93.4 86.3 
Wealth quintile       
    Lowest  78.2 86.7 69.9 

      Lower  93.1 87.2 82.6 
    Middle  95.1 93.1 90.7 
    Higher  88.1 86.5 86.5 

      Highest  94.9 95.1 93.3 
 
1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male and female 
condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
  
2Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
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Knowledge of family planning 
 
Percentage of women age 15 to 49 who reported receiving family planning information from a health worker in the past 
12 months, by marital status and background characteristics 
 

Background 
characteristics 

Visited by health worker who 
discussed family planning 

Visited facility and provider 
discussed family planning 

Either visited by health 
worker or visited facility and 

discussed family planning 
 All women Married women1 All women Married women1 All women Married women1 

Number 2,900 2,294 2,901 2,294 2,901 2,294 
Total 17.7 19.5 28.6 33.2 33.8 38.0 
Age group             
    15–19 8.8 12.3 14.0 22.7 18.1 25.6 
     20–24 18.9 17.7 31.4 34.5 35.9 37.0 
     25–29 20.3 21.1 38.2 40.4 44.2 46.6 
     30–34 20.7 21.0 34.0 34.9 39.5 40.7 
     35–39 23.6 24.5 34.6 34.4 42.5 42.2 
     40–44 24.3 25.4 34.6 36.6 37.4 39.0 
     45–49 16.2 16.3 20.8 21.9 27.1 28.6 
Marital status             
     Married1 19.5 na 33.2 na 38.0 na 

 Unmarried, sexually 
active 

18.4 na 20.4 na 29.8 na 

Parity             
     0–1 12.0 14.3 17.8 25.0 22.5 28.6 
     2–3 20.6 20.8 38.5 38.9 42.2 42.4 
     4 or more 22.2 22.2 33.4 33.8 40.4 40.7 
Residence             
     Urban 17.6 22.0 26.9 36.9 31.4 40.8 
     Rural 17.7 18.9 29.2 32.2 34.5 37.3 
Education             
     Never attended 14.8 15.1 23.1 23.4 28.2 28.3 
     Primary 16.8 19.3 31.3 35.6 35.0 39.7 
     Secondary 20.1 26.6 32.1 47.3 38.8 53.6 
     Higher 26.3 31.6 35.3 49.9 40.0 52.6 
Wealth quintile             
     Lowest  14.5 15.2 19.6 20.9 24.8 25.8 
     Lower  13.2 14.7 23.8 25.6 27.9 30.4 
     Middle  14.2 16.6 28.8 32.3 33.5 37.6 
     Higher  18.0 21.3 33.8 41.5 38.4 46.1 
     Highest  27.9 33.4 37.1 52.4 44.1 56.9 

 

1Married includes married women and those who are living with a man  
 
na = not applicable 
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List of indicators for sampling errors, PMA2015/Kaduna-Round 2 

Variable Estimation Base population 

Currently using a modern method Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Currently using a traditional method Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Currently using any contraceptive method Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Currently using injectables Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Currently using male condoms Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Currently using implants Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Chose method by self or jointly in past 12 months Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Paid fees for family planning services in past 12 months Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Informed by provider about other methods Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Informed by provider about side effects Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Satisfied with provider: Would return and refer 
friend/relative to provider 

Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 

Visited by health worker who talked about family planning 
information in past 12 months 

Proportion All women ages 15–49 
Married women ages 15–49 
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Characteristics of service delivery points 
 
Number and percentage of service delivery points (SDPs) by background characteristics  

Background characteristics Number   Percentage 

Total 150 100.0 
SDP type     

  Hospital 18 12.0 
  Health center1 67 44.7 
  Pharmacy2  64 42.7 

Sector     
  Public 79 52.7 
  Private 71 47.3 

Offers family planning     
     No 28 18.7 
     Yes 122 81.3 

 
1Includes Health Post, Health Clinic, and Maternity Center 
2Includes Chemist and Patent Medicine Vendors 
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Charging fees for family planning 
 
Percentage of service delivery points (SDPs) that charge fees for family planning services, by sector and 
background characteristics, among SDPs offering family planning   
 

Background characteristic Sector 
 Public Private 
Number of SDPs 71 51 
Total 33.8 74.5 
SDP type     
    Hospital (35.3) (100.0) 
    Health center1 33.3 (75.0) 
    Pharmacy2 na 75.6 

 
1Includes Health Post, Health Clinic, and Maternity Center  
 
2Includes Chemist and Patent Medicine Vendors 
 

( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 5 unweighted observations 
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Contraceptive choice: Availability of at least 3 or 5 modern contraceptive methods 
 
Percentage of public and private service delivery points (SDPs) offering at least 3 or 5 modern contraceptive 
methods1, by sector and background characteristics, among all SDPs 
 

Background characteristic 3 or more methods 5 or more methods  
  Public Private Public Private  

Number of SPDs 79 71 79 71 
Total 79.7 38.0 55.7 5.6 
SDP type         
    Hospital (94.1) (100.0) (82.4) (100.0) 
    Health Center2 75.8 (40.0) 48.4 (20.0) 
    Pharmacy3 na 37.5 na 3.1 

 

1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, male 
and female condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
 
2Includes Health Post, Health Clinic, and Maternity Center 
 
3Includes Chemist and Patent Medicine Vendors 
 
na = not applicable 
  
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 5 unweighted observations 
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Contraceptive Choice: Availability of modern contraception, by method 
 
Percentage of service delivery points (SDPs) offering different types of contraceptive methods1, by 
sector and method, among all SDPs 
 

 

 

 

 
1Modern methods include female and male sterilization, implants, IUD, injectables, pill, emergency contraception, 
male and female condoms, standard days method, and lactational amenorrhea method 
 
2Includes Health Post, Health Clinic, and Maternity Center  
 
3Includes Chemist and Patent Medicine Vendors 
 

( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 5 unweighted observations 

  Public SDPs 
  Contraceptive method 
Background characteristic 

Pill Injectables IUD Implants 
Male 

condom 
Female 

sterilization 
Emergency 

contraception  
Number of SDPs = 79  
Total 87.3 86.1 46.8 58.2 84.8 6.3 20.3 
SDP type               
    Hospital (100.0) (94.1) (82.4) (82.4) (94.1) (29.4) (35.3) 
    Health center2 83.9 83.9 37.1 51.6 82.3 0.0 16.1 
    Pharmacy3 na na na na na na na 

  Private SDPs 
  Contraceptive method 
Background characteristic 

Pill Injectables IUD Implants 
Male 

condom 
Female 

sterilization 
Emergency 

contraception  
Number of SDPs = 71  
Total 62.0 52.1 4.2 2.8 53.5 1.4 15.5 
SDP type               
    Hospital (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) 
    Health center2 (80.0) (80.0) (40.0) (20.0) (40.0) (0.0) (0.0) 
    Pharmacy3 59.4 48.4 0.0 0.0 54.7 0.0 15.6 
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Contraceptive stock-outs, by method 
 
Percentage of service delivery points (SDPs) stocked out of specific modern contraceptives1 at time 
of survey or stocked out in the last 3 months, by sector and background characteristics, among 
SDPs that offer each method 

 

 
1Includes Health Post, Health Clinic, and Maternity Center 
 
2Includes Chemist and Patent Medicine Vendors 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 25 unweighted observations 
 
( ) = Estimate generated from less than 5 unweighted observations 
 
 

  Private SDPs 
  Contraceptive method 
Background characteristic 

Pill Injectables IUD Implants 
Male 

condom 
Emergency 

contraception  
Number of SDPs 44 37 3 2 38 11 
Total 36.4 37.8 (66.7) (50.0) 36.8 (27.3) 
SDP type             
    Hospital (0.0) (0.0) (100.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 
    Health center1 (50.0) (50.0) (50.0) (100.0) (0.0) na 
    Pharmacy2 34.2 35.5 na na 40.0 (30.0) 

  Public SDPs 
  Contraceptive method 
Background characteristic 

Pill Injectables IUD Implants 
Male 

condom 
Emergency 

contraception  
Number of SPDs 69 68 37 46 67 16 
Total 18.8 19.1 13.5 28.3 17.9 (31.3) 
SDP type             
    Hospital (17.6) (12.5) (21.4) (21.4) (31.3) (16.7) 
    Health center1 19.2 21.2 (8.7) 31.3 13.7 (40.0) 
    Pharmacy2 na na na na na na 
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Number of family planning visits, by method 
 
Total number of visits and new clients contraceptive services, by method type and background characteristics, among advanced1 service 
delivery points (SDPs) that offer each method 
 

  Contraceptive Methods 

 
Sterilization Injectable IUD Implants Male condom Pills 

Emergency 
Contraception 

  
Total 

women 
Total 
men Total New Total New Total New Total New Total New Total New 

Number of SPDs 6 5 74 40 48 70 75 17 
Total 14 2 3,010 1,226 131 73 811 531 3,698 2,187 1,408 562 45 4 
Background characteristic                             
SDP type                             
    Hospital 14 2 696 186 74 38 365 223 802 258 489 147 22 2 
    Health center1 na na 2,215 941 57 35 446 308 2,896 1,929 820 412 23 2 
Sector               
    Public 4 0 2,678 1,058 110 63 743 501 3,635 2,168 1,149 493 42 4 
    Private 10 2 332 168 21 10 68 30 63 19 259 69  3  0 

 
1Includes Health Post, Health Clinic, and Maternity Center 
 


